The net proceeds from the sale of the notes are estimated to be approximately $1,482 million, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for
general corporate purposes.

S-10

2020/4/10 424B2

file:///U:/Marco/BBG/d444471d424b2.htm.html 18/61

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and equivalents and short-term investments and capitalization as of August 31,
2016:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of the notes, and the receipt of the net proceeds therefrom, as if each

occurred on August 31, 2016 and assuming such net proceeds are held as cash or equivalents.

This information should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and
related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” included in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended August 31, 2016, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of August 31,

2016
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (millions)
Cash and equivalents and short-term investments   $ 4,787   $ 6,269(1)

Short-term debt:

Notes payable   22   22
Total short-term debt   22   22

Long-term debt:

2.250% notes due May 1, 2023   497   497
3.625% notes due May 1, 2043   494   494
3.875% notes due November 1, 2045   981   981
2.60% Japanese Yen note, maturing August 20, 2001 through November 20, 2020(1)   19(2)   19(2)
2.00% Japanese Yen note, maturing August 20, 2001 through November 20, 2020(1)   8(2)   8(2)
6.20% Promissory Notes, payable April 1, 2017(3)   38   38
2.375% notes due 2026 offered hereby   —   992
3.375% notes due 2046 offered hereby   —   490

Total long-term debt (including current portion)   2,037   3,519

Total shareholders’ equity   12,165   12,165

Total capitalization   $14,224   $ 15,706

(1) The 2026 notes and 2046 notes are being issued net of issuance costs including expenses.
(2) NIKE Logistics YK assumed a total of ¥13.0 billion in notes as part of its agreement to purchase a distribution center in

Japan, which distribution center serves as collateral for the notes. These notes mature in equal quarterly installments during
the period beginning August 20, 2001 and ending November 20, 2020.

(3) Based on an exchange rate of $1.00 to ¥103.44 as of August 31, 2016.
(4) We assumed a total of $40 million in promissory notes payable as part of our agreement to purchase certain corporate